GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA
ABSTRACT

Minor Irrigation — Krishna Basin — Siddipet District - “Mission Kakatiya Phase-IlI” -
“Comprehensive Restoration of (19) Minor Irrigation tanks in Siddipet District —
Administrative approval for an amount of Rs.823.83 Lakhs - Accorded — Orders -
Issued.

IRRIGATION & CAD (MK) DEPARTMENT

G.0.Rt.No. 259 Dated: 17-03-2017
Read the following:-

1. From the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad, Lr.No.DCE-I/
OT1 - AEES / Mission Kakatiya — Il / Siddipet/ List-1X/2017, Dt: 18-02-
2017.

2. From the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Hyderabad Lr.No.20193/ DCE-
I/ OT1/TO2/Budget/checkslips/2017, Dt.19-01-2017.

3. From the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Hyderabad, Lr.No.CE/MI/
DCE1/OT1/AEE5/Finance Department/Remarks/2017, dated:09-03-2017.

*k*

ORDER:-

Government of Telangana has taken-up restoration of all Minor Irrigation
Tanks in the State to their original capacity and to effectively utilize water allocated for
Minor Irrigation sector under Godavari & Krishna River Basins as a flagship
programme under the name of “MISSION KAKATIYA”.

2. The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad in his letter first read
above has submitted proposal under Mission Kakatiya Phase-Ill for “Comprehensive
Restoration of (19) Minor Irrigation tanks in Siddipet District for according
administrative approval.

3. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby accord
administrative approval for an amount of Rs.8,28,83,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores
Twenty Eight lakhs and Eighty Three Thousand only) towards “Comprehensive
Restoration of (19) Minor Irrigation tanks in Siddipet District for the Financial Year
2017-18 under Mission Kakatiya phase-lll Programme, subject to the responsibility
of the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad, to follow the following points
while giving Technical Sanction and while executing the work. The statement
showing the details of tank proposed for restoration is annexed to this order:-

1) He must ensure and satisfy from the history of repairs carried out to the tanks
that there are no overlap of proposed repairs in any other previous sanctioned
schemes, now on-going are taken up recently.

2) The cost of repairs must be arrived after thorough investigation and as per the
actual requirement of components are quantities for restoration and the
provisions made including lump sum provisions are in terms of codal
provisions and the guidelines issued in relation thereto.

P.T.O



4.

3)

4)
5)

6)

-2-

Whenever applicable, the de-siltation provision made in the estimates are
based pre-levels and prudent assessment of quantities involved and in
consideration of nature of percolation and potential of the yield.

Follow due procurement procedures for taking up the works.

Dismantling of existing damage Structures and construction of new weir and
sluice shall be done only in rare cases after due examination of the
possibilities of repairs of the existing damage structures at a level not lower
than Superintending Engineer.

Ensure sufficient funds in 2017-18 BE to meet the expenditure towards MK
programme works including sanctions considered now before giving technical
sanction

The expenditure sanctioned in para (3) above shall be debited to the Head of

Account “4702 COL on M.l. MH-101-Surface Water GH-11 Normal State Plan SH-
(23) — Mission Kakatiya — 530 Major works — 531 Other Expenditure”.

5.

The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad, shall take necessary

action accordingly to complete the work within the stipulated period and submit the
utilization certificate to Government. The (19) estimates received through the letter
1% read above are returned herewith.

6.

This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (EBS.IX) Department vide

their U.0.No.2845/159/A2/EBS.1X/2017, Dated:14-03-2017.

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

VIKAS RAJ
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
To
The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad (we) (19) original
Estimates)
Copy to:-

The District Collector, Siddipet.

The Accountant General, T.S. Hyderabad.

The Director of Works & Accounts, M.J. Market Road, T.S., Hyderabad.
PS to Hon’ble Minister (I. M, and L A)

PS to Principal Secretary to Government, | & CAD Department.

PA to DS (S), | & CAD Department.

The Finance (EBS.1X) Department.

SF/SCs (C.N0.1738/MK/A2 /2017)

/lforwarded by order //
SECTION OFFICER

Continued annexure................ )



ANNEXURE-I
Statement showing the details of tanks sanctioned for Restoration under Mission Kakatiya Phase-lll in Siddipet District- List-IX

Amount

Amount ! Total
! Sanctioned .
sl. . . Habitation . Sanctioned for Sanctione
Unique Code Geo-tagging ID Name of the Tank - Mandal Constituency | Ayacut for Repairs e d for the
no H/O Village com Desiltation
ponent Rs i work Rs
. Sin .
Rs in Lakhs L in Lakhs
akhs
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 | 040414603401103 | 786824179757 Kotha Kunta/ Venkatraopet Thoguta Dubbak 106.09 31.95 4.00 35.95
Kotha Cheru
2 | 040331600904306 | 788398181138 Kappalakunta Siddipet Siddipet Siddipet 32.20 17.67 1.23 18.90
3 | 030325601401305 | 792508180436 Konnaiah Kunta Katkur Bh‘jemgmfeﬁa”e Husnabad 40.00 17.04 4.31 21.35
4 | 030325601401308 | 792574180371 Pangilla Kunta Katkur Bh‘jeﬂi‘;ﬁr‘zfepta”e Husnabad 30.00 18.22 3.03 21.25
5 | 030325500802101 | 792748181272 Gadudulaloddi Jillelagadda Husnabad Husnabad | 500.00 175.50 0.00 175.50
Cheruvu H/O Ummapur
6 | 030325401501314 | 700986181033 | YandaravaniKunta/ | o 000 Koheda Husnabad 65.00 16.05 5.75 21.80
Goundla Vani Kunta
Construciotn of DLR
bridge across
Surplus course of
7 | 040331700103302 | 788103182322 | Pan cheruvu near Jakkapur Chinnakodur Siddipet 100.00 95.90 0.00 95.90
gopulapur village B T
road to Narayanrao
pet PR Siddipet
Rural
Construction of SLR
Bridge cum check
8 | 040331701001304 | 789558181722 | dam across local Medipally Chinnakodur Siddipet 100.00 55.23 0.00 55.23
stream near
Medipally
Improvements to
9 040411400501101 786570181795 feeder channel of Dubbak Dubbak Dubbak 375.21 78.80 0.00 78.80

Pedda cheruvu




10

040331701501309

788166181876

Yerramallonikunta
Near Shivuni Temple
Malyal/Feeder
Channel
Yerramalloni
Kunta//Vadlavani
Kunta

Malyal

Chinnakodur/
Siddipet Rural

Siddipet

37.00

18.85

0.00

18.85

1"

040331701401304

788357182088

Feeder Channel S/c
of Chinnarayan
Cheru

Gurralagondi

Chinnakodur/
Siddipet Rural

Siddipet

72.15

36.70

0.00

36.70

12

040331701401303

788230182078

Feeder channel on
Surplus Course of
Peddarayancheru to
Thungacheru

Gurralagondi

Chinnakodur/
Siddipet Rural

Siddipet

35.00

33.90

0.00

33.90

13

040331700801303

789783181390

Feeder Channel To
Mogullakunta

Kothurpalle/
Skindlapur

Chinnakodur

Siddipet

64.02

23.69

1.21

24.90

14

030325500401401

792182181281

Diversion of Storm

water from Teegala

Kunta to Yellamma
cheruvu

Husnabad

Husnabad

Husnabad

27.25

0.00

27.25

15

040414600401502

786944180358

Check Dam A/C
Kudlair Vagu Near
Hanuman Temple

Lingampet

Lingampet

Thoguta

Dubbak

59.30

33.55

0.00

33.55

16

040414600401503

786926180285

Kudlair Vagu
Checkdam A/C
Lingampet /Check
Dam A/C Kudlair
Vagu At Chandraiah
Well

Lingampet

Thoguta

Dubbak

79.00

39.90

0.00

39.90

17

040331600201512

787749182383

Checkdam A/C
Konagari Bumaiah
Well

Narayanraopet

Siddipet

Siddipet

38.10

26.08

1.22

27.30

18

040331601601501

788223180865

Check Dam/Near
Sarpanch Land

Ensanpally

Siddipet

Siddipet

42.60

34.12

1.53

35.65




Check Dam On
19 | 040411402603501 | 785884181346 | ChinnaVagu/Check | Pothireddypet Dubbak Dubbak 100.00 26.15 0.00 26.15
Dam.No.2.Nagaram Nagaram
(Near Raijireddy well)
1875.67 806.55 22.28 828.83
VIKAS RAJ

/lforwarded by order //

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

SECTION OFFICER




