GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Minor Irrigation – Krishna Basin – Siddipet District - "Mission Kakatiya Phase-III" - "Comprehensive Restoration of (19) Minor Irrigation tanks in Siddipet District – Administrative approval for an amount of Rs.823.83 Lakhs - Accorded – Orders - Issued.

IRRIGATION & CAD (MK) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No. 259 Dated: 17-03-2017 Read the following:-

1. From the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad, Lr.No.DCE-I/OT1 - AEE5 / Mission Kakatiya — III / Siddipet/ List–IX/2017, Dt: 18-02-2017.

- 2. From the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Hyderabad Lr.No.20193/ DCE-II/ OT1/TO2/Budget/checkslips/2017, Dt.19-01-2017.
- 3. From the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Hyderabad, Lr.No.CE/MI/DCE1/OT1/AEE5/Finance Department/Remarks/2017, dated:09-03-2017.

ORDER:-

Government of Telangana has taken-up restoration of all Minor Irrigation Tanks in the State to their original capacity and to effectively utilize water allocated for Minor Irrigation sector under Godavari & Krishna River Basins as a flagship programme under the name of "MISSION KAKATIYA".

- 2. The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad in his letter first read above has submitted proposal under Mission Kakatiya Phase-III for "Comprehensive Restoration of (19) Minor Irrigation tanks in Siddipet District for according administrative approval.
- 3. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby accord administrative approval for an amount of Rs.8,28,83,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Twenty Eight lakhs and Eighty Three Thousand only) towards "Comprehensive Restoration of (19) Minor Irrigation tanks in Siddipet District for the Financial Year 2017-18 under Mission Kakatiya phase-III Programme, subject to the responsibility of the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad, to follow the following points while giving Technical Sanction and while executing the work. The statement showing the details of tank proposed for restoration is annexed to this order:-
 - 1) He must ensure and satisfy from the history of repairs carried out to the tanks that there are no overlap of proposed repairs in any other previous sanctioned schemes, now on-going are taken up recently.
 - 2) The cost of repairs must be arrived after thorough investigation and as per the actual requirement of components are quantities for restoration and the provisions made including lump sum provisions are in terms of codal provisions and the guidelines issued in relation thereto.

- 3) Whenever applicable, the de-siltation provision made in the estimates are based pre-levels and prudent assessment of quantities involved and in consideration of nature of percolation and potential of the yield.
- 4) Follow due procurement procedures for taking up the works.
- 5) Dismantling of existing damage Structures and construction of new weir and sluice shall be done only in rare cases after due examination of the possibilities of repairs of the existing damage structures at a level not lower than Superintending Engineer.
- 6) Ensure sufficient funds in 2017-18 BE to meet the expenditure towards MK programme works including sanctions considered now before giving technical sanction
- 4. The expenditure sanctioned in para (3) above shall be debited to the Head of Account "4702 COL on M.I. MH-101-Surface Water GH-11 Normal State Plan SH-(23) Mission Kakatiya 530 Major works 531 Other Expenditure".
- 5. The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad, shall take necessary action accordingly to complete the work within the stipulated period and submit the utilization certificate to Government. The (19) estimates received through the letter 1st read above are returned herewith.
- 6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (EBS.IX) Department vide their U.O.No.2845/159/A2/EBS.IX/2017, Dated:14-03-2017.

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

VIKAS RAJ PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation (KB), Hyderabad (we) (19) original Estimates)

Copy to:-

The District Collector, Siddipet.

The Accountant General, T.S. Hyderabad.

The Director of Works & Accounts, M.J. Market Road, T.S., Hyderabad.

PS to Hon'ble Minister (I. M, and L A)

PS to Principal Secretary to Government, I & CAD Department.

PA to DS (S), I & CAD Department.

The Finance (EBS.IX) Department.

SF/SCs (C.No.1738/MK/A2 /2017)

//forwarded by order //

SECTION OFFICER

Continued	annexure												١
Continuca	arii icxai c	•	•	•	٠	٠	٠	٠	٠	•	•	• •	٠,

ANNEXURE-I Statement showing the details of tanks sanctioned for Restoration under Mission Kakatiya Phase-III in Siddipet District- List-IX

SI. no	Unique Code	Geo-tagging ID	Name of the Tank	Habitation H/O Village	Mandal	Constituency	Ayacut	Amount Sanctioned for Repairs component Rs in Lakhs	Amount Sanctioned for Desiltation Rs in Lakhs	Total Sanctione d for the work Rs in Lakhs
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11
1	040414603401103	786824179757	Kotha Kunta/ Kotha Cheru	Venkatraopet	Thoguta	Dubbak	106.09	31.95	4.00	35.95
2	040331600904306	788398181138	Kappalakunta	Siddipet	Siddipet	Siddipet	32.20	17.67	1.23	18.90
3	030325601401305	792508180436	Konnaiah Kunta	Katkur	Bheemadevarapalle / Akkannapet	Husnabad	40.00	17.04	4.31	21.35
4	030325601401308	792574180371	Pangilla Kunta	Katkur	Bheemadevarapalle / Akkannapet	Husnabad	30.00	18.22	3.03	21.25
5	030325500802101	792748181272	Gadudulaloddi Cheruvu	Jillelagadda H/O Ummapur	Husnabad	Husnabad	500.00	175.50	0.00	175.50
6	030325401501314	790986181033	Vangaravani Kunta/ Goundla Vani Kunta	Samudrala	Koheda	Husnabad	65.00	16.05	5.75	21.80
7	040331700103302	788103182322	Construciotn of DLR bridge across Surplus course of pan cheruvu near gopulapur village B T road to Narayanrao pet PR Siddipet Rural	Jakkapur	Chinnakodur	Siddipet	100.00	95.90	0.00	95.90
8	040331701001304	789558181722	Construction of SLR Bridge cum check dam across local stream near Medipally	Medipally	Chinnakodur	Siddipet	100.00	55.23	0.00	55.23
9	040411400501101	786570181795	Improvements to feeder channel of Pedda cheruvu	Dubbak	Dubbak	Dubbak	375.21	78.80	0.00	78.80

				1				•		
10	040331701501309	788166181876	Yerramallonikunta Near Shivuni Temple Malyal/Feeder Channel Yerramalloni Kunta//Vadlavani Kunta	Malyal	Chinnakodur/ Siddipet Rural	Siddipet	37.00	18.85	0.00	18.85
11	040331701401304	788357182088	Feeder Channel S/c of Chinnarayan Cheru	Gurralagondi	Chinnakodur/ Siddipet Rural	Siddipet	72.15	36.70	0.00	36.70
12	040331701401303	788230182078	Feeder channel on Surplus Course of Peddarayancheru to Thungacheru	Gurralagondi	Chinnakodur/ Siddipet Rural	Siddipet	35.00	33.90	0.00	33.90
13	040331700801303	789783181390	Feeder Channel To Mogullakunta	Kothurpalle/ Skindlapur	Chinnakodur	Siddipet	64.02	23.69	1.21	24.90
14	030325500401401	792182181281	Diversion of Storm water from Teegala Kunta to Yellamma cheruvu	Husnabad	Husnabad	Husnabad		27.25	0.00	27.25
15	040414600401502	786944180358	Check Dam A/C Kudlair Vagu Near Hanuman Temple Lingampet	Lingampet	Thoguta	Dubbak	59.30	33.55	0.00	33.55
16	040414600401503	786926180285	Kudlair Vagu Checkdam A/C Lingampet /Check Dam A/C Kudlair Vagu At Chandraiah Well	Lingampet	Thoguta	Dubbak	79.00	39.90	0.00	39.90
17	040331600201512	787749182383	Checkdam A/C Konagari Bumaiah Well	Narayanraopet	Siddipet	Siddipet	38.10	26.08	1.22	27.30
18	040331601601501	788223180865	Check Dam/Near Sarpanch Land	Ensanpally	Siddipet	Siddipet	42.60	34.12	1.53	35.65

19	040411402603501	785884181346	Check Dam On Chinna Vagu / Check Dam.No.2.Nagaram (Near Rajireddy well)	Pothireddypet/ Nagaram	Dubbak	Dubbak	100.00	26.15	0.00	26.15
							1875.67	806.55	22.28	828.83

VIKAS RAJ PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//forwarded by order //

SECTION OFFICER